MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1879.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
E. F. PILLSBURY & CO., STATE PRINTERS.
1879.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1879.

said society and for the distribution of so much of its income and CHAP. 146. donations received in charities aforesaid as to them shall seem best, provided, they are not repugnant to the constitution and laws of this State."

Third: By inserting the word 'secretary' after the word "treas- Further tirer" in the sixth section, so that said section when amended shall read as follows:

'SECT. 6. No salary or pecuniary allowance shall be given or made to any officer or member of said society for his services excepting treasurer, secretary and distributors of fuel.'

No salary or allowance to any officer except secretary and trensprer and distributors of fuel. Further amended

Fourth: By striking out in the seventh section the words "such bond in double the amount of personal property of said society for its safe keeping" and inserting in the place thereof the words 'a bond to such an amount as may be determined by said society for the safe keeping of its property,' so that said section when amended shall read as follows:

The treasurer shall give a bond to such an amount Treasurer to as may be determined by said society for the safe keeping of its Conditions. property, with at least two such sureties as shall, by the president and mayor of the city be deemed, and by them certified to be sufficient security for said fund or property.'

Approved February 15, 1879.

Chapter 146.

An act for the navigation of Madison Pond in the County of Somerset.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. William D. Hayden, his associates and assigns are hereby authorized to clear channels, dredge bars, remove stones in Madison pond in the county of Somerset, and are hereby vested with the exclusive right against all persons, of employing and navigating every kind of boat or water craft propelled by steam, for carrying passengers on said Madison pond for the term of twenty years from the passage of this act.

William D. Hayden authorized to clear channels, &c., in Madison pond and vested with exclusive right of steam pavigation, for 20 years.

Sect. 2. Any person who shall use or employ on said pond any boat or water craft propelled by steam, as carrier of passengers, without being authorized by said corporator, his associates or assigns, shall forfeit for each offense not less than twenty dollars Penalty. nor exceeding one hundred dollars, to be recovered by and for the How recovuse of said corporator, his associates and assigns in an action of

Other persons forbidden, to navigate by

Provided he shall build and run a steamboat within Proviso. two years from the date of this act, and if he shall neglect to run

CHAP. 147. a boat for two years at any one time, then this charter shall be null and void.

Approved February 15, 1879.

Chapter 147.

An Act to prevent the taking of Fish from the tributaries of Wilson Pond in the city of Auburn, for the term of five years.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

No fish to be taken from Wilson pond for five years.

Penalty.

How recove

No fish of any kind shall be taken from the tributaries of Wilson pond in the city of Auburn, county of Androscoggin, with hook and line, or in any other way, for the period of five years.

The penalty for the violation of this act, shall be a fine of not more than fifteen dollars for each fish so taken, to be recovered on complaint before the municipal court for the city of Auburn, one-half to the complainant, and one-half to the city of Auburn.

Approved February 18, 1879.

Chapter 148.

An Act to authorize the County of Androscoggin to procure a Loan.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Androscoggin county authorized to procure loan, not exceeding fifty thousand dollars. SECT. 1. The county of Androscoggin is hereby authorized to procure by loan, on the faith and responsibility of said county, a sum not exceeding forty thousand dollars, to be used and expended by and under the direction of the county commissioners of said county, for the purpose of paying the floating debt and temporary loans of said county.

Treasurer to issue bonds.

And the treasurer of said county is hereby authorized, under the direction of said commissioners, to issue county bonds therefor, with coupons for interest attached.

Interest,— rate and how and where payable. The interest on said bonds shall not exceed five per cent. per annum, and be payable semi-annually, at the office of the county treasurer for said county.

Principal reimbursed — when.

at such time or times, not exceeding thirty years, as the said commissioners may decree; and none of these bonds shall be sold or negotiated by said county at a less sum than par. Said bonds shall be signed by the treasurer of the county, and countersigned

Bonds not to be sold below pa's.

Bonds signed and scaled.